LEGAL NOTICE

Huntington Community Development Agency Notice of Public Hearing Five Year Consolidated Plan Fourth Year Annual Action Plan

Date: June 13, 2023 Time: 7:00 PM

Town Hall Meeting Room Huntington, NY 11743

The Huntington Community Development Agency will hold a Public Hearing on Tuesday, June 13th, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. at Huntington Town Hall to obtain views and comments for inclusion in its fourth year Annual Action Plan, Fiscal year 2023.

Title I of the National Affordable Housing Act, Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act and Title VI of the Homeless Assistance Act establishes requirements for local governments applying for direct assistance under certain HUD programs, which includes the preparation of a Consolidated Plan.

The HUD-approved 2020-2024 Town of Huntington Consolidated Plan (CP) describes the Huntington Community Development Agency housing and development needs and market conditions. It sets out a five year strategy that establishes priorities for meeting those needs and identifies anticipated resources for the provision of Community Development activities. Community Development Block Grant Program: Benefits low to moderate income persons, section, and anti-poverty strategy, continuum of care, lead base paint, and reduction of barriers, historic preservation, and coordination of services. The CP also establishes an outline for the intended uses of resources and programs in a given year.

The Agency is currently preparing its fourth year Annual Action Plan for fiscal year 2023. Views will be accepted via public comment on June 13, 2023 or by written comments forwarded to:

Huntington Community Development Agency 100 Main Street, Room 309 Huntington, N.Y. 11743 (631) 351-2881

Special Accommodations:

If you require special accommodations or an interpreter please contact the Huntington Community Development Agency at 631-351-2881 at least one day prior to the hearing.

Applications are available for public service or eligible construction projects until 4:00 PM on July 28, 2023 at Huntington Community Development Agency, 100 Main Street, Room 309, Huntington New York 11743.